

No. 18-766

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TERESA BIERMAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

GOVERNOR TIM WALZ, in His Official Capacity
as Governor of the State of Minnesota, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
GOVERNOR TIM WALZ, COMMISSIONER TONY
LOUREY, AND COMMISSIONER JANET JOHNSON**

—◆—
KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
STATE OF MINNESOTA

LIZ KRAMER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JACOB CAMPION
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1010 (Voice)
Liz.Kramer@ag.state.mn.us

Counsel for State Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with a Decision of Any Other Cir- cuit.....	7
II. This Court Has Already Settled the Ques- tion Presented.....	10
III. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Con- flict with Any Decisions of This Court.....	14
IV. The Second Question Presented Is Also Not Worthy of Certiorari	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	18
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2473 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 446 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017)	7
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	17
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reisman v. Assoc. Faculties of Univ. of Maine</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Me.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-2201 (1st Cir. Dec. 7, 2018)	10, 12
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , No. 2:18-cv-628 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 14, 2019)	10, 12
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.</i> , No. 18-1895, 2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018).....	12
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.</i> , No. 18-3086 (8th Cir. Dec. 3, 2018) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 17-719 (Dec. 4, 2018)	7, 8
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	18

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

29 U.S.C. § 186	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396n	1

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

2013 Minn. Laws ch. 128	2, 13
2015 Minn. Laws ch. 71	4
2017 Minn. Laws 1st Spec. Sess. ch. 6	4
Cal. Gov’t Code § 110000	2
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12301.6	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12302.25	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706a(e)	2
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-706b	2
Ill. Comp. Stat., ch. 20, § 2405	2
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E, § 73	2
Md. Code, Health-Gen. § 15-901	2
Minn. Stat. § 179A.03	3
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06	11
Minn. Stat. § 179A.07	3
Minn. Stat. § 179A.12	3, 13
Minn. Stat. § 179A.13	11
Minn. Stat. § 179A.54	2, 3, 4
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0659	2
Minn. Stat. § 256B.0711	2, 3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.862	2
Or. Const., art. XV, § 11	2
Or. Rev. Stat. § 410.608	2
Rev. Code Wash. § 74.39A	2
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1634	2
 FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

<i>Certification of Results of Tabulation, Minn. Bureau of Mediation Servs., No. 16PCE0649, available at https://mn.gov/bms/assets/16PCE0649-Cert_tcm1075-237424.pdf. (Mar. 1, 2016)</i>	14
<i>Hearing on S.F. 778, 665 Before the S. Comm. on State & Local Gov't, 88th Leg. (Mar. 4, 2013)</i>	2, 3
